

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 18, 2020]

No. 19-5176

In the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a final order of the U.S. District Court for the District of
Columbia (Hon. Trevor N. McFadden, U.S. District Judge)

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF REP. ANDY BARR
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE***

Christopher J. Hajec
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Ste 335
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-232-5590
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email: chajec@irli.org

Lawrence J. Joseph
DC Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
A. Parties and <i>Amici</i>	i
B. Rulings under Review	i
C. Related Cases	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Glossary.....	ix
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The district court lacks jurisdiction to grant the House’s requested relief.....	3
A. The district court lacks statutory subject-matter jurisdiction for this action.	3
1. Federal-question jurisdiction does not extend to settled questions.	4
2. The House is not the “United States” for purposes of 28 U.S.C. § 1345.	5
B. This action is a non-justiciable political question.	7
C. The United States has not waived sovereign immunity for this action.	8
1. Congress has not enacted judicially manageable standards to review this matter.	10

2.	Sovereign immunity protects our democracy from government by judicial diktat.	11
II.	The House’s merits arguments are insubstantial.	12
A.	The Government did not violate the Appropriations Clause.	13
B.	CAA’s spending caps for DHS border-barrier projects in 2019 did not impliedly repeal DOD’s existing authority for border projects.	14
C.	The House’s claims under § 8005 lack merit.	15
1.	DHS requested DOD’s assistance months <i>after</i> Congress enacted the DOD appropriation.	16
2.	CAA’s border-barrier project for DHS did not impliedly repeal § 8005 for DOD projects.	17
3.	§ 8005 does not limit transfers <i>for</i> military construction projects.	17
D.	The House concedes that DOD may expend funds under § 284.	18
E.	The House’s claims under § 2808 lack merit.	19
F.	Even if the federal courts had jurisdiction and the House’s claims had potential merit, this Court should remand rather rule on either the merits or interim relief.	21
	Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11-12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	7
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	4
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	3
* <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4
* <i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D. C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Chen v. Gen. Accounting Office</i> , 821 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
* <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	10
<i>Competitive Enters. Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 265 (D.D.C. 1996)	22
* <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	21
* <i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	9
<i>EEOC v. Hernando Bank, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1984).....	6-7

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	8
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941)	10
<i>Great Northern Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944)	11
<i>Greider v. Woods</i> , 177 F.2d 1016 (10th Cir. 1949)	7
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	22
* <i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	4
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	10
<i>Herwald v. Schweiker</i> , 658 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1981)	22
* <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	12
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	3
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	3
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849)	8
* <i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1790 (2017)	21
<i>Mount Evans Co. v. Madigan</i> , 14 F.3d 1444 (10th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	7

* <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	14
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Overseas Media Corp. v. McNamara</i> , 385 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	22
<i>Panama Canal Co. v. Grace Line, Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 309 (1958)	11
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	11
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	16
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015)	7, 13
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	19
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	9
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	22
<i>United States v. T&W Edmier Corp.</i> , 465 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
* <i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	15
* <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	8, 11

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	2, 4, 7, 12-14
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	7-8, 16

U.S. Const. art. III, §2	7
2 U.S.C. § 5571	6
2 U.S.C. § 5571(a)	6
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. §§551-706	3, 6, 9-10, 14
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(A).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 551(2)	6
5 U.S.C. § 701(2)	6
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	9-10
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	9-10
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6, 9
5 U.S.C. § 702(2)	10
5 U.S.C. § 703	9-10
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	14
10 U.S.C. § 284	2, 13-15, 18-19
10 U.S.C. § 284(a)	18
10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(7).....	18
10 U.S.C. § 2801(a)	19
10 U.S.C. § 2801(b)	19
10 U.S.C. § 2801(c)(4).....	19
10 U.S.C. § 2808	2, 13-14, 16, 19-20
10 U.S.C. § 2808(a)	19
28 U.S.C. § 451	6
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3-4
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	3, 5, 7
National Emergencies Act,	
50 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1651	2, 8-9, 13, 20
50 U.S.C. § 1621(a)	20

* 50 U.S.C. § 1621(b)9, 13, 20

PUB. L. NO. 94-574, § 1,
90 Stat. 2721 (1976)9

DOD Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2019,
Pub. L. 115-245, div. A, § 8005,
132 Stat. 2981, 2999 (Sept. 28, 2018) 15-19

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019,
PUB. L. NO. 116-6, 132 Stat. 29812, 13-15, 17-18, 20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. REP. NO. 103-200 (1993)18

H.R. REP. NO. 110-652 (2008).....18

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Presidential Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency
Concerning the Southern Border of the United States,
84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kenneth Culp Davis, *Nonreviewable Administrative Action*,
96 U. PA. L. REV. 749 (1948)..... 10-11
